Kinder Morgan Oil & Gas Pipeline ⁽ᵃ⁾ 129,031,772 ⁽ᵃ⁾

$2,222,265,570 $2,485,723,811 $2,045,442,894

Percentage of Tax Roll Comprised

of Principal Taxpayers…..... 6.78% 7.59% 6.56%

_______________

Source: The Appraisal Districts.

⁽ᵃ⁾ Not a principal taxpayer in respective year.

⁽ᵇ⁾⁽ᵇ⁾⁽ᶜ⁾

Values may differ from those shown in the District’s prior financial statements and elsewhere in this Official Statement due to subsequent adjustments.

See “CURRENT PUBLIC SCHOOL FINANCE SYSTEM – 2025 Legislative Session” herein for a discussion of a potential increase in the general State mandated homestead

exemption from $100,000 to $140,000 and a potential increase in the State mandated homestead exemption of persons sixty-five (65) years of age or older and the disabled from

$10,000 to $60,000.

A-4

Table 8

PRO-FORMA OUTSTANDING UNLIMITED TAX DEBT SERVICE

Fiscal Year Outstanding Total

Ending Debt Service Less: Plus:  The Bonds* Debt Service

(8/31) Requirements⁽ᵃ⁾ Refunded Bonds⁽ᵇ⁾* Principal Interest Requirements*

-

2025 $99,244,094 ($853,200) -   $360,606 $98,751,501

2026 102,056,131 (1,896,000) -   9,653,158 109,813,289

2027 102,128,981 (1,896,000) 670,000 9,969,275 110,872,256

2028 102,134,317 (1,896,000) 700,000 9,935,025 110,873,342

2029 100,985,567 (1,896,000) 740,000 9,899,025 109,728,592

2030 100,366,092 (1,896,000) 775,000 9,861,150 109,106,242

2031 100,215,898 (1,896,000) 815,000 9,821,400 108,956,298

2032 100,434,276 (1,896,000) 860,000 9,779,525 109,177,801

2033 100,000,587 (16,767,500) 14,965,000 9,496,138 107,694,224

2034 73,496,450 (16,763,200) 27,815,000 8,538,875 93,087,125

2035 73,434,425 (16,763,700) 29,040,000 7,117,500 92,828,225

2036 71,332,925 -   10,100,000 6,139,000 87,571,925

2037 71,404,825 -   10,620,000 5,621,000 87,645,825

2038 71,360,675 -   11,165,000 5,076,375 87,602,050

2039 55,807,175 -   11,740,000 4,503,750 72,050,925

2040 45,399,975 -   12,340,000 3,901,750 61,641,725

2041 42,355,250 -   12,975,000 3,268,875 58,599,125

2042 10,038,900 -   13,640,000 2,603,500 26,282,400

2043 10,043,000 -   14,335,000 1,904,125 26,282,125

2044 10,041,900 -   15,070,000 1,169,000 26,280,900

2045 -   -   15,845,000 396,125 16,241,125

$1,442,281,445 ($64,419,600) $204,210,000 $129,015,176 $1,711,087,021

* Preliminary, subject to change.

⁽ᵃ⁾ Interest on the Series 2013B variable rate Bonds is estimated at 4.00% after the current rate period.

⁽ᵇ⁾ Interest on the refunded Bonds is estimated at 4.00% after the current rate period ending 8/14/2025.

A-5

Table 9

AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED BONDS

Purpose Date Authorized Amount Authorized

Authorization Used

to Date

Authoriazation Used

This Issue*⁽ᵃ⁾

Unused

Authorization*

School Buildings 11/7/2023 265,000,000$   117,000,000$   148,000,000$   -$

Technology 11/7/2023 37,000,000   23,000,000   14,000,000   -$

302,000,000$   140,000,000$   162,000,000$   -$

* Preliminary, subject to change.

⁽ᵃ⁾  Includes premium charged against voted authorization.

Estimated Average Annual Debt Service Requirements (2025/26 – 2044/45)…………………………………………...……………………………………………$81,480,334
(a)

Less: Estimated State Aid…………………………………………...…………………………………………… (11,500,000)

Net Average Annual Debt Service Requirements (2025/26 – 2044/45)…………………………………………...……………………………………………69,980,334

$0.2178 Tax Rate on the 2025 Certified Taxable Assessed Valuation at 98.0% Collections Produces……………………………………………………………………69,985,424

Estimated Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements (2027/28)…………………………………………...……………………………………………$110,873,342